

FILED
07-25-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No.: 2022AP382-CR
Calumet County Circuit Court
Case No.: 2018 CF 13

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

CONRAD M. MADER,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

On Appeal From A Judgment of Conviction
And Denial of Post-Conviction Motion
Entered In The Circuit Court For Calumet County,
Hon. Jeffrey S. Froehlich, Presiding

Respectfully Submitted,
BUTING, WILLIAMS & STILLING, S.C.
Jerome F. Buting, SB #1002856
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Address:

400 N. Executive Dr., #205
Brookfield, WI 53005
(262) 821-0999 (262) 821-5599 FAX
email: jbuting@bwslawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	9
STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	11
STATEMENT OF CASE	11
ARGUMENT	21
I. Standard of Review.....	21
II. Defense Counsel Performed Deficiently in the Investigation, Preparation, and Trial of this Case, Which Caused Prejudice to the Defendant.	22
A. Legal Standards	22
B. Defense counsel failed to adequately challenge opinion testimony from the State's sexual assault expert and detective, and failed to obtain a defense expert to rebut a number of their assertions.	24
1. The expert opinion testimony was inadmissible because it was irrelevant to the matters at issue in Mader's case	24
2. The defense failed to utilize an independent expert to challenge the opinions of the State's expert or the detective.....	29
C. Defense counsel did not object to the defendant's ex-wife's irrelevant and unfairly prejudicial testimony that the defendant had lost interest sexually in her during the marriage and about hearsay statements suggesting that her son heard suspicious sounds.....	35
1. Diminished sex life.....	35

2. Speculative hearsay statements about suspicious noises 37

D. Defense counsel failed to object to the State's presentation of testimony about birth control, virginity and the impact of the alleged sexual assaults on the complainant's sexual intimacy with her current boyfriend, all of which was irrelevant and inadmissible under §972.11 (Rape Shield). 38

1. The inadmissible Rape Shield evidence 38

2. The trial court erred in excluding relevant evidence to rebut the inaccurate portrayal of B.S. as a sexually inhibited woman traumatized by years of abuse by Mader 41

3. Alternatively, trial counsel’s argument to admit evidence to rebut the false portrayal of B.S. was deficient performance 43

E. Defense counsel performed deficiently by failing to object during closing argument when the State argued facts not in evidence. 45

F. During deliberations defense counsel failed to object to the court sending the complainant's fifteen page written statement to the jury and did not ensure the jury’s request was granted to review the defendant’s recorded police interview 47

III. The defendant was prejudiced by the cumulative effect of defense counsel’s deficient performance. 51

CONCLUSION. 55

CERTIFICATION BY ATTORNEY 56

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS. 57

APPENDIX (e-filed separately)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Cases Cited

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 41, 233 N.W.2d 430 (1975)	46
<i>Kohlhoff v. State</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 148, 270 N.W.2d 63 (1978)	46
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 98 Wis. 2d 663, 298 N.W.2d 196 (Ct. App. 1980)	44
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2013 WI 70, 349 Wis. 2d 327, 833 N.W.2d 126	46
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2006 WI 77, 291 Wis. 2d 673, 717 N.W.2d 74	46
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 441, 304 N.W.2d 742 (1981)	34
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 2011 WI 22, 332 Wis. 2d 730, 798 N.W.2d	44
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 804, 275 N.W.2d 715 (1979)	38
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , Wis. 2d 251, 89 N.W.2d 816 (1958)	46
<i>State v. DeSantis</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 774, 456 N.W.2d 600 (1990)	41
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364	39
<i>State v. Gavigan</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 150, 330 N.W.2d 571 (1983)	38

<i>State v. Guerard,</i> 2004 WI 85, 273 Wis. 2d 250, 682 N.W.2d 12	54
<i>State v. Harper,</i> 57 Wis 2d 543, 205 N.W.2d 1 (1973)	21
<i>State v. Hines,</i> 173 Wis. 2d 850, 496 N.W.2d 720 (Ct. App. 1993)	48
<i>State v. Jackson,</i> 216 Wis. 2d 646, 575 N.W.2d 475 (1998).	41
<i>State v. Jenkins,</i> 2014 WI 59, 355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786	20, 53
<i>State v. Jensen,</i> 147 Wis. 2d 240, 432 N.W.2d 913 (1988).	24, 48
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 133 Wis. 2d 207, 395 N.W.2d 176 (1986).	22
<i>State v. Machner,</i> 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979)	19, 27, 32, 35, 37, 39, 43, 45, 47, 50
<i>State v. Mayo,</i> 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115)	43
<i>State v. Moffett,</i> 147 Wis. 2d 343, 433 N.W.2d 572 (1989).	21, 22, 51
<i>State v. Morales-Pedrosa,</i> 2016 WI App 38, 369 Wis. 2d 75, 879 N.W.2d 772	24, 25, 27
<i>State v. Myers,</i> 382 N.W.2d, 91 (Iowa Sup. Ct. 1986).	26
<i>State v. Neuser,</i> 191 Wis. 2d 131, 528 N.W.2d 49 (Ct. App. 1995)	44

<i>State v. Penigar</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 569, 408 N.W.2d 28 (1987)	38
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985)	43, 54
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305	22, 51
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 2003 WI App 196, 266 Wis. 2d 1003, 669 N.W.2d 762	51
Other Cases Cited	
<i>Adams v. Bertrand</i> , 453 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	21
<i>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	23
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 432 F.2d 730 (3d Cir. 1970)	28
<i>People v. Marx</i> , 2019 COA 138, 467 P.3d 1196 (Colo. 2020)	27
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 33 Cal. App. 5th 559, 245 Cal. Rptr, 3d 256 (2019)	27
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 527 A.2d 276 (Del. Sup. Ct., 1986)	26
<i>Rogers v. Israel</i> , 746 F.2d 1288 (7th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>State v. Grimshaw</i> , 2020 MT 201, 401 Mont. 27, 469 P.3d 702	27

<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 149 Ariz. 472, 720 P.2d 73 (1986)	26
<i>State v. MacRae</i> , 141 N.H. 106, 677 A.2d 698 (1996)	26
<i>State v. Vidrine</i> , 9 So.3d 1095 (La Ct. App. 2009).....	26
<i>State v. W.B.</i> , 205 N.J. 588, 17 A.3d 187 (2011)	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 858 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.E.2d 674 (1984).....	20, 21, 22, 51, 54
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 636 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468 (1978)	44
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 219 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	21
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 90 S.W. 3d 391 (Texas Ct. App., 2002).....	26
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 904.01-.03	34
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	23
Wis. Stat. § 971.23	13, 16

Wis. Stat. § 972.11 37

Other Authorities

Blinka, D., *Wisconsin Evidence*,
3rd Edition, pp. 135-36 34
